Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered.  The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

Please can you send me information for each of the following 6 points?
1. How many human rights assessments you have carried out to assess statutory support exclusions for EEA Nationals (non-British) in the period January 2015-present day in your authority area[1]? 
2. How many people were deemed to be eligible for local authority assistance after a completed Human Rights Assessment had been undertaken in the period January 2015- present day?
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The information requested is not recorded in a reportable format. Information regarding Human Rights Assessments would be recorded in the body of an individual case file.  We have no means of extracting or reporting data on this specific criterion.  To answer questions 1 and 2 staff would be required to trawl through all social care referrals for the 5 year period requested. 
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit
3. If a person requesting assistance is in an excluded group (i.e. EEA National), social services will undertake a human rights assessment and will firstly consider whether the person or family can freely return to their country of origin. Information on your policy of reconnecting EU Migrants[2] - if so what is your policy and what is your process for reconnecting someone? For the purposes of this request, reconnection is defined as the process of supporting EU Citizens to return, in a planned way, to an area where they have family and social networks and/or where they can access accommodation. 
When considering if a person can freely return to their EU/EEA country of origin, although we do not have a written policy, it has always been our policy and practice that as part of our Human Rights Assessments, we do checks and research with regards to the following;

Where the person would be returning to their country or origin, and when we arrange transport, we would try to get the person as near to their preferred destination as possible. 

We will find out what family/friends the person has in their country of origin, and who could support them or accommodate them.  We would contact relatives and friends to discuss and negotiate this. We also do in-country research, this is especially important for people who state they have no lines of informal support, and we would find out what they would need to do upon their arrival in order to access food and accommodation and apply for welfare support.  If we were able to make a referral in advance, we would do so. We would also liaise with the local Social Services or equivalent office where this was needed.

4. Information on the number of people who have been supported through a reconnection service to another part of the UK or to return to country of origin as well as information on the age, gender, nationality and marital status of those who have accessed a reconnection service. Are children included in the reconnection process? I request this information for period January 2015-present day in your authority area. This includes where the reconnection is done by agents or third party organisations. 
442 individuals from Jan 2015 to present day. Age, gender, nationality and marital status is not strictly recorded. Outreach only deal with single adults, and do not reconnect children.
Information regarding the age, gender and nationality etc of those who have accessed the reconnection service is not recorded in a reportable format and would be held in the body of an individual case file.  We have no means of extracting or reporting data on this specific criterion.  
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit
5. Information on what destinations within the EU you have reconnected people to, and the numbers to each destination January 2015- present day. 
From Jan 2015 to present day.

Romania - 13

Slovakia - 5

Hungary - 22

Poland - 28

Germany - 1

Lithuania - 5

Portugal - 1

Malta - 1

Sweden - 1

Italy - 2

Bulgaria - 1

France - 1

Czech Republic - 4

Latvia – 10

6. Information on the source of funding for reconnecting/ supporting people to another part of the UK/ return to their country of origin January 2015-present day including whether central government money is used to pay for reconnection or it comes from local authority sources and an indicative (or if easier average) cost of each reconnection Jan 15- Present Day. 
The service is currently funded by the local authority via our Homelessness Outreach budget and children and their families are funded under Section 17 of the Children Act 1989.
The cost for each trip is not held in a reportable format and would require the manual trawl of finance records for the 5-year period requested across both Adult and Children’s services.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

[1] When a person or parent is in a group excluded from social services support, this means that social services can only provide housing and financial support when this is necessary to prevent a breach of the person or family's human rights or rights under the European treaties. When the exclusion applies, social services will need to carry out a human rights assessment as well as a needs assessment to establish whether help can be given.


[2] The term ‘EU nationals’ or ‘EU migrants’ will be used to refer to nationals of all EU countries bar the UK, as well as nationals of Iceland, Lichtenstein, Norway and Switzerland.





